

Amendment 1

Søren Bo Søndergaard, Alda Sousa, Marisa Matias, Jürgen Klute, Paul Murphy, Nikolaos Chountis, João Ferreira, Inês Cristina Zuber, Patrick Le Hyaric, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Willy Meyer
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0337/2013

Rafal Trzaskowski

Interinstitutional agreement on cooperation in budgetary matters and on sound financial management

COM(2011)0403 – C7-0186/2011 – 2011/2152(ACI)

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 1***Motion for a resolution*

1. ***Accepts*** the political agreement reached on the ***MFF for 2014-2020 and on a new interinstitutional agreement; Is determined to make full use, in the course of forthcoming budgetary procedures, of the new instruments established, notably as regards flexibility;***

Amendment

1. ***Rejects the*** political agreement reached on 27 June 2013 between Parliament, the Irish Presidency and the Commission on the ***Multiannual Financial Framework (MFF) 2014-2020 package (MFF Regulation and IIA)***, as this agreement, ***does not reflect any of the priorities and concerns that could contribute to a turn-around in the current social, economic and financial crisis that could obviate the current social emergency situation existing in so many EU Member States; underlines, that this agreement, which will bind the Union for the next seven years, and the measures of the European Council, the European Commission, the European Central bank and the International Monetary Fund to fight the social, economic and financial crisis will only bring about a dramatic increase in unemployment, deep wage cuts, a higher pension age, lower public spending in areas such as research, innovation, education and health;***

Or. en

15.11.2013

A7-0337/2

Amendment 2

Alda Sousa, Marisa Matias, Jürgen Klute, Nikolaos Chountis, Patrick Le Hyaric, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Willy Meyer
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0337/2013

Rafal Trzaskowski

Interinstitutional agreement on cooperation in budgetary matters and on sound financial management

COM(2011)0403 – C7-0186/2011 – 2011/2152(ACI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2a. Deeply regrets that this agreement was achieved and deeply rejects the secretive, undemocratic procedure which lead to the political agreement, without prior consultation with all political groups in the European Parliament; regrets the European Council's disregard for the Parliament's role and competences as set out in the Treaty of Lisbon;

Or. en

15.11.2013

A7-0337/3

Amendment 3

Alda Sousa, Marisa Matias, Jürgen Klute, Paul Murphy, Nikolaos Chountis, Patrick Le Hyaric, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Willy Meyer
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0337/2013

Rafal Trzaskowski

Interinstitutional agreement on cooperation in budgetary matters and on sound financial management

COM(2011)0403 – C7-0186/2011 – 2011/2152(ACI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2b. Underlines the failure of the negotiations with the Council on all provisions of the MFF Regulation and the Interinstitutional Agreement, which were supposed to ensure that the Union would be provided with a modern, forward-looking, flexible and transparent EU budget that would deliver growth and decent jobs and bridge the gap between the EU's political commitments and budgetary means;

Or. en

15.11.2013

A7-0337/4

Amendment 4

Alda Sousa, Marisa Matias, Jürgen Klute, Nikolaos Chountis, Patrick Le Hyaric, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Willy Meyer
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0337/2013

Rafal Trzaskowski

Interinstitutional agreement on cooperation in budgetary matters and on sound financial management

COM(2011)0403 – C7-0186/2011 – 2011/2152(ACI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4a. Reiterates the need to increase transparency and to ensure a democratic procedure which enables and guarantees the presence of representatives of all political groups of the Parliament in all stages of negotiation; insists that it must have all relevant information at the disposal of the Commission on the level of agreed national allocations under cohesion and agricultural policies, including the derogations and specific allocations to each Member State; also requests all relevant information on the impact per Member State of the decisions taken on the revenue side of the MFF;

Or. en

15.11.2013

A7-0337/5

Amendment 5

Søren Bo Søndergaard, Paul Murphy, Cornelis de Jong, Marie-Christine Vergiat, Willy Meyer

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A7-0337/2013

Rafal Trzaskowski

Interinstitutional agreement on cooperation in budgetary matters and on sound financial management

COM(2011)0403 – C7-0186/2011 – 2011/2152(ACI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 4 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

4b. Reiterates that the expenditure of the Council must be scrutinised in the same way as that of other institutions; regrets therefore that the Council continues to refuse to answer the questions of the Parliament in connection with the discharge procedure; considers that effective supervision of the Union's budget implementation requires that the Council is willing to have an open and formal dialogue with the Parliament; believes that the Council's actions undermine the trust in the budget control authorities;

Or. en

15.11.2013

A7-0337/6

Amendment 6

Gerald Häfner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0337/2013

Rafal Trzaskowski

Interinstitutional agreement on cooperation in budgetary matters and on sound financial management

COM(2011)0403 – C7-0186/2011 – 2011/2152(ACI)

Motion for a resolution

Recital B a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ba. Whereas the overall package on both the Multiannual Financial Framework (MFF) and Interinstitutional Agreement (IIA) is far from the initial negotiating position of the Parliament and fails to respond to any of the key demands of the Parliament set out in its resolution adopted by an overwhelming majority on 13 March 2013 such as a substantial increase in the future-oriented policies, a compulsory and comprehensive revision, a maximum overall flexibility and an agreement on own resources;

Or. en

15.11.2013

A7-0337/7

Amendment 7

Gerald Häfner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0337/2013

Rafal Trzaskowski

Interinstitutional agreement on cooperation in budgetary matters and on sound financial management

COM(2011)0403 – C7-0186/2011 – 2011/2152(ACI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7. Approves conclusion of the agreement below;

7. **Does not approve** conclusion of the agreement below;

Or. en

15.11.2013

A7-0337/8

Amendment 8

Gerald Häfner

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0337/2013

Rafal Trzaskowski

Interinstitutional agreement on cooperation in budgetary matters and on sound financial management

COM(2011)0403 – C7-0186/2011 – 2011/2152(ACI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 2

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

2. Instructs its President to sign the agreement with the President of the Council and the President of the Commission and arrange for its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union;

Deleted

Or. en